Agricultura – Ştiinţă şi practică                                         no. 1- 2(89-90)/2014                                         Agriculture - Science and Practice
- 41 -
EFFECTS OF BOILING ON PHYSICO-CHEMICAL
PROPERTIES, TEXTURE AND QUALITY OF POTATOES
Şerban A. M. , Mariana Trifan, Oana-Viorela Nistor, Doina Georgeta Andronoiu,
G. D. Mocanu, Elisabeta Botez
Food Science and Engineering Faculty, „Dunarea de Jos” University, 111 Domneasca
Street, 800201, Galati, Phone/Fax +40 236 460165, e–mail: Oana.Nistor@ugal.ro

of coded samples are presented in Table 1.
Table 1
Codification and description of coded samples
Sample Potato Type The boiling
temperature
The spice used The quantity of
spice
CPA1 fresh potato 1500C - -
CPA2 fresh potato 1800C - -
CPS1 fresh potato 1500C Salt 20 g
CPS2 fresh potato 1800C Salt 20 g
CPR1 fresh potato 1500C Rosemary 5 g
CPR2 fresh potato 1800C Rosemary 5 g
CCA1 frozen potato 1500C - -
CCA2 frozen potato 1800C - -
CCS1 frozen potato 1500C Salt 20 g
CCS2 frozen potato 1800C Salt 20 g
CCR1 frozen potato 1500C Rosemary 5 g
CCR2 frozen potato 1800C Rosemary 5 g
Sensorial analysis. The target group consisted of 30 untrained panelists. Each
taster received a questionnaire for assessing the sensorial characteristics of boiled potatoes.
The questionnaire was created linked to all the product properties regarding consumers’
perception of visual, gustatory, tactile, etc.
Questions were put into a welcoming space, to each taster separately, so that the
panelists will not be influenced by each other. Sensory analysis of samples started from the
first contact with the sample taster. Since that time, the assessment consists of the
appreciation some important characteristics, respectively: color, shape and appearance. The
first bite provided information related to the action of the teeth’s on the samples, which is
then developed in the second stage of the start of chewing, as it can be seen that the
product sticks to be agglomerated. The last step consisted in register the impression left by
the product after swallowing.
Instrumental/Textural analysis.  A very important way to appreciate the quality
of food is the texture analysis, and all the important features that define it. The texture
term, although it is often used, it does not describe a single attribute, a unique texture
quality specified by structural and mechanical properties of the food, also some sensory
characteristics (Bulancea et al., 2006). The textural analyses were carried out using
Brookfield CT3 Texture Analyzer from U.K. The textural analysis test was performed by
double compression. Each analysis was carried out in triplicate. Measurements were
performed using an acrylic cylinder of 20 mm in length and 50.8 mm diameter. The acrylic
cylinder coded TA25/1000 weights 23 grams in total. The accessory device was connected
to the arm and then with his help a double compression was performed. There followed
five parameters, such as: hardiness, cohesiveness, fracturability, springiness and the
chewiness.
Physico -chemical analysis.
Determination of dry matter was achieved by oven drying method to constant mass
at a temperature of 100-105 º C, according SR.ISO 1442:2010.
Agricultura – Ştiinţă şi practică                                         no. 1- 2(89-90)/2014                                         Agriculture - Science and Practice
- 43 -
Determination of heat induced losses was obtained by weighed in advance each
sample, so all the samples were be relatively equal in terms of weight, before the heat